

No. 10-1259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

ANTOINE JONES, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOURTH AMENDMENT HISTORIANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

FABIO ARCILA, JR.
Professor of Law
Counsel of Record
Touro Law Center
225 Eastview Drive
Central Islip, New York
11722
(631) 761-7111
farcila@tourolaw.edu

WESLEY M. OLIVER
Associate Professor of Law
Widener Univ. Law School
GEORGE C. THOMAS III
Professor of Law
Rutgers-Newark Law School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the amicus curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The historical Fourth Amendment principle of constrained search discretion is violated by the warrantless use of a GPS tracking device on a private vehicle to monitor its movements in public spaces	5
A. The common law and constrained search discretion	5
B. Civil search statutes and constrained search discretion	8
1. A warrant or suspicion requirement usually applied to limit search discretion ..	8
2. Maximal discretion was sometimes authorized through suspicionless regulatory ship searches, but is inapposite to the traditional criminal law enforcement involved here	10
II. The historical Fourth Amendment seizure principle that possessory interests encompassed the right to exclude is violated by the warrantless attaching of a GPS tracking device to a private vehicle.....	13

A. The common law recognized a possessory right to exclude.....	15
B. Civil search statutes recognized a possessory right to exclude.....	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Addenda to the Cases Concerning</i>	
<i>Mr. Wilkes</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1382 (1813).....	15, 16
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> ,	
532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	3
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	14
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> ,	
489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> ,	
19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	13, 14, 16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 2 Wils. K.B. 275,	
95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	14, 16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> ,	
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	12
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> ,	
15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817)	18
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 508 U.S. 77 (1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	11

<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	10
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763).....	7, 15
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	4
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	3
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	14
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 22, 1 Stat. 29, 42	19
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 23, 1 Stat. 29, 43	19
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 24, 1 Stat. 29, 43	8, 19
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 36, 1 Stat. 29, 47	21
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 31, 1 Stat. 145, 164	10
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 46, 1 Stat. 145, 169	19
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 47, 1 Stat. 145, 169	19

Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 48, 1 Stat. 145, 170	8, 19
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 60, 1 Stat. 145, 174	11
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 66, 1 Stat. 145, 175	11
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 67, 1 Stat. 145, 176	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 12, 1 Stat. 199, 202	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 19, 1 Stat. 199, 203	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 25, 1 Stat. 199, 205	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 27, 1 Stat. 199, 206	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 38, 1 Stat. 199, 208	21
Act of Feb. 18, 1793, ch. 8, § 18, 1 Stat. 305, 312	19
Act of Feb. 18, 1793, ch. 8, § 27, 1 Stat. 305, 315	10, 19
Act of Feb. 18, 1793, ch. 8, § 30, 1 Stat. 305, 316	11

Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 19, § 3, 1 Stat. 329, 329	20
Act of May 22, 1794, ch. 33, § 2, 1 Stat. 369, 369	19
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 51, § 10, 1 Stat. 384, 386	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1795, ch. 43, § 12, 1 Stat. 426, 429	19
Act of July 8, 1797, ch. 15, § 3, 1 Stat. 533, 534	8, 19
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 39, 1 Stat. 627, 659	21
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 43, 1 Stat. 627, 660	19
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 50, 1 Stat. 627, 665	19
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 68, 1 Stat. 627, 677	8, 19
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 82, 1 Stat. 627, 692	19
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 89, 1 Stat. 627, 695	21
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 94, 1 Stat. 627, 699	19

Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, 3 Stat. 195, 195	9
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 1, 3 Stat. 195, 195	10
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 2, 3 Stat. 195, 195	9
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 3, 3 Stat. 195, 196	11
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 10, 3 Stat. 195, 199	11
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 13, 3 Stat. 195, 200	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 94, § 1, 3 Stat. 231, 231	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 94, § 2, 3 Stat. 231, 232	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 94, § 4, 3 Stat. 231, 232	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 94, § 8, 3 Stat. 231, 235	9
Act of April 27, 1816, ch. 110, § 3, 3 Stat. 315, 315	9
Act of May 6, 1822, ch. 58, § 2, 3 Stat. 682, 682	9

Miscellaneous:

- Fabio Arcila, Jr., *In the Trenches: Searches and the Misunderstood Common-Law History of Suspicion and Probable Cause*, 10 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2007) 14, 15
- Fabio Arcila, Jr., *The Death of Suspicion*, 51 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1275 (2010) 6, 7, 14, 15, 17, 20
- John H. Langbein, *Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources*, 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1983)..... 16, 17
- Resolves of Southwestern Pennsylvania Delegates of Sept. 7, 1791 Regarding Hamilton's 1791 Excise Act*, INDEP. GAZETTEER, Sept. 24, 1791, at 3..... 21
- Thomas K. Clancy, *The Fourth Amendment: Its History and Interpretation* (2008)..... 14
- Wesley M. Oliver, *The Modern History of Probable Cause*, 78 TENN. L. REV. 377 (2011) 17
